# CH \$90.00 335(

ETAS ID: TM487400

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

tylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ares Capital Corporation, as Collateral Agent		08/17/2018	Corporation: MARYLAND

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Questar Solutions, LLC		
Street Address:	eet Address: 7948 Freedom Avenue N.W.		
City:	City: North Canton		
State/Country:	OHIO		
Postal Code:	44720-6910		
Entity Type:	Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3356246	QUESTAR
Registration Number:	3356248	QUESTAR
Registration Number:	3436030	QUESTAR LABPACKER

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-906-1216

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP c/o Angela M. Amaru

Address Line 1: 885 Third Avenue

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	040896-0067
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela M. Amaru
SIGNATURE:	/S/ Angela M. Amaru
DATE SIGNED:	08/24/2018

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=ICS - 2L Payoff - Questar TM Release Executed#page1.tif source=ICS - 2L Payoff - Questar TM Release Executed#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006431 FRAME: 0960

900463642

source=ICS - 2L Payoff - Questar TM Release Executed#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006431 FRAME: 0961

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE, dated as of August 17, 2018 (this "Release"), is made by Ares Capital Corporation, in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") in favor of Questar Solutions, LLC (the "Grantor"). Capitalized Terms not defined herein shall have the meanings attributed to them in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement (each, as defined below).

WHEREAS, Janus Container Services Intermediate Holdings, LLC, Janus Container Services Merger Sub Holdings, Inc., ICSH Parent, Inc., the other Grantors from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent, executed and delivered a Second Lien Collateral Agreement, dated as of April 28, 2017 in favor of the Collateral Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 28, 2017, in favor of the Collateral Agent, which was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Trademark Reel 006045, Frame 0438, on April 28, 2017 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, as security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the United States Trademark registrations and Trademark applications listed on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent acknowledges that the conditions for termination of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral have been met, and accordingly, pursuant to Section 4 of the Trademark Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent has agreed to: (i) release all of its security interest covering the Trademark Collateral; (ii) restore all right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral to the Grantor; and (iii) dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances with respect to the Trademark Collateral under the Trademark Security Agreement or otherwise.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby releases, discharges and terminates in its entirety its lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and discharges, quit claims, and relinquishes unto the Grantor, and reassigns to the Grantor, any and all right, title and interest it has in and to, the Trademark Collateral. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, and acknowledges the termination of, the Trademark Security Agreement. At Grantor's expense, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to affect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby and terminate the Trademark Security Agreement. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record this Trademark Security Release.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006431 FRAME: 0962 In Witness Whereof, the undersigned as Agent, by its duly authorized signatory, has executed and delivered this Release of Security Interests on this 17th day of August, 2018.

ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent

By;

Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Rlease of Security Interests (Second Lien)]

# **SCHEDULE I**

# U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

	<u>Mark</u>	<u>Owner</u>	Serial/Registration Number	Filing/Registration Date
1.	QUESTAR	Questar Solutions, LLC	Serial No. 78/860,983 Reg. No. 3,356,246	Filing Date 4/13/2006 Reg. Date 12/18/2007
2.	QUEST <b>*</b> R	Questar Solutions, LLC	Serial No. 78/862,994 Reg. No. 3,356,248	Filing Date 4/17/2006 Reg. Date 12/18/2007
3.	Questair LABPACKER	Questar Solutions, LLC	Serial No. 78/863,413 Reg. No. 3,436,030	Filing Date 4/18/2006 Reg. Date 5/27/2008

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

Schedule I to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

US-DOCS\102353974.3

**RECORDED: 08/24/2018** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006431 FRAME: 0964